



0/1-15	9-2004				
Rec. 10/02) L / U O 4 REC	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office				
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.					
Name of conveying party(ies):     Elroy T. Cantrell	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: _Elcare Innovations, Inc.  Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V					
3. Nature of conveyance:  ✓ Assignment	Street Address: 685 Elkins Lake				
02/10/2004 Execution Date:	City: Huntsville State: TX Zip: 77340  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No				
Application number(s) or patent number(s):					
If this document is being filed together with a new appl A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/723,065 PCTUS99/24198	B. Patent No.(s) 6,676,613				
Additional numbers at	tached? Yes V No				
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:     Name: Melissa K. Waugh	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 4  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$  160.00				
Internal Address:	Enclosed				
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 523 Clay St.	8. Deposit account number:				
City: Lynchburg State: VA Zip: 24504					
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
9. Signature.					
Melissa K. Waugh  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cove	Signature 3/22/04  Date  To sheet, attachments, and documents:				
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:					

04/16/2004 ECOOPER 00000140 10723065 01 FC:8021

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

160.00 OP

**PATENT REEL: 015201 FRAME: 0987** 

### **ASSIGNMENT**

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to Elcare Innovations, Inc. (the "Assignee"), having a place of business at 685 Elkins Lake, Huntsville, Texas 77340, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent, Serial No. 09/173,622 filed on October 16, 1998 (now U.S. Patent 6,174,295), and is entitled Chest Mounted Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation Device and System, such application and all divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of such improvements; all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application in the United States;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such improvements to the Assignee;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

COVENANT that, when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all such improvements; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the undersigned relating to such improvements and the history thereof, and generally do everything possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for such improvements and for vesting title to such improvements in the Assignee;

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

(Signature)	Eling T.	Controll,	Do Date:	2-10-04
Name:	Elroy T.	Cantrell		

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this 10 H day of 1 co., 2004, personally appeared Elroy T. Cantrell known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledge to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

SEAL JIMMIE R. HARRISON
Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Expires 12-28-08

Notary or Consular Officer

Assignment Grin Dad Fehn

## **ASSIGNMENT**

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to Elcare Innovations, Inc. (the "Assignee"), having a place of business at 685 Elkins Lake, Huntsville, Texas 77340, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent, Serial No. 09/788,813 filed on February 20, 2001 (now U.S. Patent 6,676,613), and is entitled Chest Mounted Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation Device and System, such application and all divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of such improvements; all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application in the United States;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such improvements to the Assignee;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

COVENANT that, when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all such improvements; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the undersigned relating to such improvements and the history thereof, and generally do everything possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for such improvements and for vesting title to such improvements in the Assignee;

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

(Signature) Elroy T. Cantrell 2-10-04

Elroy T. Cantrell

[SEAL]

JIMMIE R. HARRISON
Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Expires 12-28-06

Notary or Consular Officer

Accimment PARD Dad Feho

#### APPLICATION DATA SHEET

## **Inventor Information**

Inventor One Given Name: Elroy T.

Family Name: Cantrell

Postal Address Line One: 685 Elkins Lake

City: Huntsville

State or Province: Texas Postal or Zip Code: 77340

Citizenship Country: United States

# **Correspondence Information**

Customer No. 21586

# **Application Information**

Title: CHEST MOUNTED CARDIO PULMONARY RESUSCITATION DEVICE

AND SYSTEM
Total Drawing Sheets: 15
Formal Drawings: No
Application Type: Utility

Docket Number: ELC500/4-001DIVCONUS/36000

## **Representative Information**

Registration Number One: 51,381

## **Continuity Information**

This application is a: >Application One:

Continuation of 09/788,813

Filing Date:

February 20, 2001

which is a:

Divisional of 09/173,622

>Application Two:

October 16, 1998

Filing Date:

which claims benefit of:

>Application Three:

60/062,299

Filing Date:

October 17, 1997

401314\_1.DOC

RECORDED: 04/14/2004

PATENT REEL: 015201 FRAME: 0990